2.7.3 Illustrative Financial Effects

  It is not possible for the Company to realistically calculate or quantify the fi nancial effects
of Share purchases or acquisitions that may be made pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate as the resultant effect would depend on, inter alia, the aggregate number of
Shares purchased or acquired, the price paid for such Shares, whether the purchase or
acquisition is made out of capital or profi ts and whether the Shares purchased or acquired
are held in treasury or cancelled.

  Purely for illustrative purposes only, based on the audited fi nancial statements of the
Company and the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2016, the assumptions
stated above and assuming the purchases or acquisitions of Shares by the Company are
funded solely from internal resources, the effects of such purchases or acquisitions of
Shares by way of Market Purchases and Off-Market Purchases on the fi nancial positions
of the Company and the Group under each of the Scenarios A to D described below are as
follows:

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (1) Market Purchases

GROUP

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2016  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 148,640

Treasury shares (98) (98) (98) (98) (98)

Reserves 22,363 22,363 22,363 14,808 22,363

194,419 194,419 194,419 186,864 170,905

Treasury shares – (7,555) (23,514) – –

Shareholders’ funds 194,419 186,864 170,905 186,864 170,905

Non-current liabilities (15,702) (15,702) (15,702) (15,702) (15,702)

Non-current assets 186,929 186,929 186,929 186,929 186,929

Current assets 87,430 79,875 63,916 79,875 63,916

Current liabilities (64,238) (64,238) (64,238) (64,238) (64,238)

Net current assets 23,192 15,637 (322) 15,637 (322)

Total liabilities (79,940) (79,940) (79,940) (79,940) (79,940)

Net tangible assets1 194,419 186,864 170,905 186,864 170,905

Number of Shares2 653,174 632,188 587,857 632,188 587,857

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share
 (cents) 29.77 29.56 29.07 29.56 29.07

Basic earnings per Share
 (cents) 1.00 1.04 1.11 1.04 1.11

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.41 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.47

Current ratio4 (times) 1.36 1.24 0.99 1.24 0.99

  Notes:

  1 Net tangible assets equals shareholders’ funds.

  2 Based on number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect of the
Share purchases or acquisitions.

  3 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  4 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2016  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 148,640

Treasury shares (98) (98) (98) (98) (98)

Reserves 7,555 7,555 7,555 – 7,555

179,611 179,611 179,611 172,056 156,097

Treasury shares – (7,555) (23,514) – –

Shareholders’ funds 179,611 172,056 156,097 172,056 156,097

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 170,433 170,433 170,433 170,433 170,433

Current assets1 10,108 8,727 8,727 8,727 8,727

Current liabilities1 (930) (7,104) (23,063) (7,104) (23,063)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1 9,178 1,623 (14,336) 1,623 (14,336)

Total liabilities (930) (7,104) (23,063) (7,104) (23,063)

Net tangible assets2 179,611 172,056 156,097 172,056 156,097

Number of Shares3 653,174 632,188 587,857 632,188 587,857

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share
 (cents) 27.50 27.22 26.55 27.22 26.55

Basic earnings per Share
 (cents) n.m n.m n.m n.m n.m

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.01 0.04 0.15 0.04 0.15

Current ratio5 (times) 10.87 1.23 0.38 1.23 0.38

  [n.m. denotes not meaningful.]

  Notes:

  1 As at 31 December 2016, the Company has approximately $10.108 million of current assets, out of
which $1.381 million is in the form of cash and bank balances. The Company also has current liabilities
of approximately $0.93 million as at 31 December 2016. The Group on a consolidated basis has $36.866
million of cash and bank balances as at 31 December 2016. The Directors believe that the Company is

[…]

result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been
made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

  (d) Scenario D: Market Purchases of 65,317,400 Shares made entirely out of capital and
cancelled.

   As illustrated under Scenario D in the tables above, such purchase of Shares
will have the effect of reducing the working capital and net tangible assets of the
Company and of the Group by the dollar value of the Shares purchased. The
consolidated net tangible assets per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2016
will also decrease from 29.77 cents to 29.07 cents.

   Assuming that the purchase of Shares had taken place on 1 January 2016, the
consolidated basic earnings per Share of the Group for the fi nancial year ended 31
December 2016 would be increased from 1.00 cents to 1.11 cents per Share as a
result of the reduction in the number of issued Shares. No adjustments have been
made to take into account foregone interest income as a result of the use of funds for
the purchase of Shares.

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (2) Off-Market Purchases

GROUP

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2016  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 145,374

Treasury shares (98) (98) (98) (98) (98)

Reserves 22,363 22,363 22,363 14,808 22,363

194,419 194,419 194,419 186,864 167,639

Treasury shares – (7,555) (26,780) – –

Shareholders’ funds 194,419 186,864 167,639 186,864 167,639

Non-current liabilities (15,702) (15,702) (15,702) (15,702) (15,702)

Non-current assets 186,929 186,929 186,929 186,929 186,929

Current assets 87,430 79,875 60,650 79,875 60,650

Current liabilities (64,238) (64,238) (64,238) (64,238) (64,238)

Net current assets 23,192 15,637 (3,588) 15,637 (3,588)

Total liabilities (79,940) (79,940) (79,940) (79,940) (79,940)

Net tangible assets1 194,419 186,864 167,639 186,864 167,639

Number of Shares2 653,174 634,747 587,857 634,747 587,857

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share
 (cents) 29.77 29.44 28.52 29.44 28.52

Basic earnings per Share
 (cents) 1.00 1.03 1.11 1.03 1.11

Gearing ratio3 (times) 0.41 0.43 0.48 0.43 0.48

Current ratio4 (times) 1.36 1.24 0.94 1.24 0.94

  Notes:

  1 Net tangible assets equals shareholders’ funds.

  2 Based on number of Shares issued as at the Latest Practicable Date and adjusted for the effect of the
Share purchases or acquisitions.

  3 Gearing ratio equals total liabilities divided by shareholders’ funds.

  4 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

COMPANY

Before
Share

Purchase
(audited)

After Share Purchase

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

As at 31 December 2016  $’000

Share capital 172,154 172,154 172,154 172,154 145,374

Treasury shares (98) (98) (98) (98) (98)

Reserves 7,555 7,555 7,555 – 7,555

179,611 179,611 179,611 172,056 152,831

Treasury shares – (7,555) (26,780) – –

Shareholders’ funds 179,611 172,056 152,831 172,056 152,831

Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Non-current assets 170,433 170,433 170,433 170,433 170,433

Current assets1 10,108 8,727 8,727 8,727 8,727

Current liabilities1 (930) (7,104) (26,329) (7,104) (26,329)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1 9,178 1,623 (17,602) 1,623 (17,602)

Total liabilities (930) (7,104) (26,329) (7,104) (26,329)

Net tangible assets2 179,611 172,056 152,831 172,056 152,831

Number of Shares3 653,174 634,747 587,857 634,747 587,857

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share
 (cents) 27.50 27.11 26.00 27.11 26.00

Basic earnings per Share
 (cents) n.m n.m n.m n.m n.m

Gearing ratio4 (times) 0.01 0.04 0.17 0.04 0.17

Current ratio5 (times) 10.87 1.23 0.33 1.23 0.33

  [n.m. denotes not meaningful.]

  Notes:

  1 As at 31 December 2016, the Company has approximately $10.108 million of current assets, out of
which $1.381 million is in the form of cash and bank balances. The Company also has current liabilities
of approximately $0.93 million as at 31 December 2016. The Group on a consolidated basis has $36.866
million of cash and bank balances as at 31 December 2016. The Directors believe that the Company is

[…]

any more Shares without incurring an obligation under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code.

  Any Shares held by the Company as treasury shares shall be excluded from the calculation
of the percentages of voting rights under the Take-over Code referred to above.

21

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 2.10.4 Shareholding Interests of Directors

  Based on information in the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings maintained pursuant
to Section 164 of the Companies Act as at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of
the Directors in the Shares of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition
of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, assuming that (i) the Company
purchases the maximum of 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury
shares) as at the Latest Practicable Date, (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares
in which the Directors have an interest as at the Latest Practicable Date, (iii) there are no
further issue of Shares and (iv) no Shares are held by the Company as treasury shares on
or prior to the 64th AGM, will be as follows:

Name of Director

Number of Shares Held % Before
Share

Purchase

% After
Share

Purchase
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Ong Choo Eng(1) 903,000 80,986,000 81,889,000 12.537 13.930

Ong Mui Eng(2) 11,505,664 321,748 11,827,412 1.811 2.012

Ong Hian Eng(3) 9,898,463 20,385,000 30,283,463 4.636 5.152

Guan Meng Kuan 1,034,860 – 1,034,860 0.158 0.176

  Notes:

  1 Ong Choo Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Ely Investments (Pte) Ltd. (“Ely
Investments”), in which he and/or his associates are entitled to exercise or control the exercise of not less
than 20% of the votes attached to the voting shares thereof.

  2 Ong Mui Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his spouse.

  3 Ong Hian Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his spouse and Fica (Pte). Ltd., in which
he and/or his associates are entitled to exercise or control the exercise of not less than 20% of the votes
attached to the voting shares thereof.

 2.10.5 Shareholding Interests of Substantial Shareholders

  Based on information in the Register of Substantial Shareholders maintained pursuant to
Section 88 of the Companies Act as at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests of the
 substantial shareholders of the Company (the “Substantial Shareholders”) in the Shares
of the Company before and after the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the
Share Purchase Mandate, assuming that (i) the Company purchases or acquires the
maximum of 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at
the Latest Practicable Date, (ii) there is no change in the number of Shares in which the
Substantial Shareholders have an interest as at the Latest Practicable Date, (iii) there are
no further issue of Shares and (iv) no Shares are held by the Company as treasury shares
on or prior to the 64th AGM, will be as follows:

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Substantial
Shareholder

Number of Shares Held % Before
Share

Purchase

% After
Share

Purchase
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Ong Choo Eng(1) 903,000 80,986,000 81,889,000 12.537 13.930

Ong Kwee Eng(2) 2,809,812 32,929,052 35,738,864 5.471 6.079

Ong Eng Loke(3) 36,090,858 884,000 36,974,858 5.660 6.290

Ong Eng Yaw(4) 25,000 80,986,000 81,011,000 12.403 13.781

Ong Bee Leem(5) 151,440 80,986,000 81,137,440 12.422 13.802

Ely Investments (Pte) Ltd. 80,986,000 – 80,986,000 12.399 13.776

Hong Leong Enterprises
 Pte. Ltd.(6)

29,648,000 9,409,000 39,057,000 5.980 6.644

City Developments Realty
 Limited(7)

33,355,000 – 33,355,000 5.106 5.674

City Developments Limited(8) – 33,355,000 33,355,000 5.106 5.674

Hong Leong Investment
 Holdings Pte. Ltd.(9)

– 123,648,000 123,648,000 18.930 21.033

Kwek Holdings Pte Ltd(10) – 123,648,000  123,648,000 18.930 21.033

Davos Investment Holdings
 Private Limited(10)

– 123,648,000 123,648,000 18.930 21.033

Ong Kay Eng(11) 44,633,900 30,231,200 74,865,100 11.461 12.735

Ong Hoo Eng 46,994,753 –  46,994,753 7.194 7.994

  Notes:

  1 Ong Choo Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Ely Investments in which he and/or his
associates are entitled to exercise or control the exercise of not less than 20% of the votes attached to the
voting shares thereof.

   2 Ong Kwee Eng is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his spouse and Astute Investment
Holdings Pte. Ltd., in which he and/or his associates are entitled to exercise or control the exercise of not
less than 20% of the votes attached to the voting shares thereof.

   3 Ong Eng Loke is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by OME Investment Holding Pte Ltd, in